502200974 01/18/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Ashley John Gill	10/16/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Leisure Pools International Limited	
Street Address:	46 Timber Wharf	
City:	Marsa	
State/Country:	MALTA	
Postal Code:	MRS1442	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29407522
Application Number:	29407523
Application Number:	29407524

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2102268395

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 210-554-5439

Email: ipdocket@coxsmith.com

Correspondent Name: Courtenay B. Allen

Address Line 1: 112 East Pecan Street, Suite 1800

Address Line 4: San Antonio, TEXAS 78205

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 34210.19

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Courtenay B. Allen

Total Attachments: 3

source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029658 FRAME: 0471

OF \$120.00 2940/522

ASSIGNMENT

For:

U.S. Rights and Foreign Rights

For: By:

U.S. Application Inventor

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR:

Ashley John Gill

232 Paseo Del Rio

Seguin TX 78155

Nationality: Australia

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

ASSIGNEE:

Leisure Pools International Limited

46 Timber Wharf

Marsa, MRS1442, Malta

the entire right, title and interest throughout the United States and its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all inventions and improvements disclosed in the U.S. design patent applications listed on the attached Schedule A, as well as all Letters Patent to be obtained for said inventions and improvements by the above applications or any non-provisional, continuation, division, renewal, reissue or substitute patent applications thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon ASSIGNEE'S request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention, improvements and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNOR will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention, said improvements and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Assignment - Page 1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has necentro set his hands on the date indicated below.
Date: 10 16 12. Signature of Ashley John Gill
State of LEXIS County of CWADALUPE
I, Silvia Bramite , a Notary Public for said County and State, do hereby certify that Ashley John Gill personally appeared before me this day and acknowledge the due execution of the foregoing instrument.
Witness my hand and official seal this the <u>le</u> day of <u>October</u> , 2017
Notary Public
My commission expires
SYLVIA B RAMIREZ 8 Notary Public 8

SCHEDULE A

- U.S Design Patent Application No. 29/407,522 filed November 30, 2011, entitled SWIMMING POOL.
- U.S Design Patent Application No. 29/407,523 filed November 30, 2011, entitled SWIMMING POOL.
- U.S Design Patent Application No. 29/407,524 filed November 30, 2011, entitled SWIMMING POOL.

Assignment - Page 3